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SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN: It is a question whether the Government is going to observe it or not.

(No reply.)

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: The hen. Minister has referred to the cente-mary celebrations of some eminent leader of this country. May I know how Government could place Mahatma Gandhi in the same class as other eminent leaders and not in a class ');m' kimself, while using his name off aid en in support of all sorts of policies *f the Government of India?

SHRI M. C. CHAGLA: Mahatma Gandhi cannot be put in the same °lass as anybody else.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I understand the Government will lend all assistance. In view of the fact that the high ideals of Mahatma Gandhi are at a heavy discount in the Government Services, especially at the higher level, may I know in what manner the Government will conduct these celebrations in order to enlighten, educate and correct the Government services? May [ know whether the Government is thinking along lhase lines?

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a long, long Met of suggestions.

SHri BHUPESH GUPTA: One list.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
government, etc.

Educating  he

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: No. you will agree that in the Government services the ideals of Gandhiji are at a high discount.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not agree. N«rt question.

wow fiver & feg srvgoret W

*29e. WY T EEA ¢ T fown
W1 qg FAH FT O w47

[27NOV. I»M ]

to Question 1466

t [AUTONOMOUS BOARD FOR SOCIAL
EDUCATION

*250. SHRI RAM SAHALI: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government
to set up an autonomous social education; and

(b) if so, when the
likely to be implemented?]
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MINISTRY or EDUCATION (SHRI-MATI

SOUNDARAM RAMACHANDRAN) : (a) and (b)
No such proposal ir under consideration. ]
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SHRIMATI SOUNDARAM RAMA-
CHANDRAN: 1 have not seen the press report, but there was a report submitted by the Standing Committee of the Central Advisory Board of Education.

SHRIMATI SOUNDARAM RAMA-
CHANDRAN: That report was circulated to various State Governments.

f[ ] English translation.
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SHRIMATI SOUNDARAM RAMA-
CHANDRAN: Replies have not been received from three States, namely, Jammu and Kashmir, Uttar Pradesh and Nagaland. Three State Government, namely, Andhra Pradesh, Madras and Punjab did not agree to tke formation of the Council, which was recommended by the Standing Committee. Of the remaining ten State Governments nine have expressed themselves in favour of forming the Council, while West Bengal has given its assent with some hesitation.

SHRI G. RAMACHANDRAN; Taking it for granted that what is meant here by social education is adult education, may I ask the hon. Deputy Minister of Education whether the Ministry has any realisation of the tremendous importance of adult education in a country like India where mass illiteracy is the order of the day, and if it has, what are they doing from the Centre and what are they doing to help the States to promote adult education at the quickest and in the widest possible measure?

SHrRi M. C. CHAGLA: Why not this question be discussed in domestic privacy?

SHRIMATI SOUNDARAM RAMA-
CHANDRAN: Social education certainly has the main point of adult education. That is the most important thing. The Central Government in the Education Ministry are fully aware that this is a very vital problem, but it is entirely a State problem, adult education.
Many States have their own programme and this is included, in the Community Development Programme also. Unfortunately, because we have to implement the primary education programme fully and many
Statei are
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still lagging behind in reaching the target, the main difficulty is finance because all the finances necessary are taken up for the implementation of primary education and other programmes. State Governimentis also ar, not providing sufficient money and we do not have enough money. Money is the only bottleneck.

Suri BHUPESH GUPTA: From the question that has been put by my hon. friend here, the Secretary of the Gandhi Smarak Nidhi and the reply given by the Deputy Minister, it seems there is high confusion there. There should not be any confusion at all in the nature of things. May I know what steps the Deputy Minister of Education takes in order to get proper instructions, clarification®
and suggestions from the hon. Member who put the supplementary before me?

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is also a suggestion for action.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1t ii a suggestion for good action.

*251. [Transferred to the 1st December,
1964.)
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